

Street Closure Notice



Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension - Pasadena to Azusa -

LANE CLOSURES ON NORTHBOUND ROSEMEAD BLVD

WHAT

Crews will be surveying the underpass of the I-210 freeway bridge over Rosemead Blvd between Foothill Blvd and Colorado Blvd, as part of the 11.5 mile Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension light rail project.

WHEN

This work is scheduled to take place on February 7, 2013 between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m., weather permitting. The three left lanes on northbound Rosemead Blvd will be temporarily closed during this activity and reopened at 2:00 p.m.

WHERE

Crews will be working at the I-210 freeway underpass on Rosemead Blvd located between Foothill Blvd and Colorado Blvd in Pasadena, CA.

TRAFFIC ADVISORIES

- The three left lanes along northbound Rosemead Blvd will be closed to thru-traffic during this work.
- The right lane on northbound Rosemead Blvd will remain open for access to the eastbound I-210 freeway on-ramp only.
- Detour signs will be posted to direct vehicular traffic and bicyclists during the closure (see detour map). Sidewalk access for pedestrians will remain open during this work.
- Access to local residences and businesses will remain open.

FOR MORE INFORMATION

- Visit <u>www.foothillextension.org</u>
- Call the Hotline at (626) 324-7098
- Visit our Public Information Office located at 400 N. Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 101-B, Arcadia (Open Mondays and Wednesdays from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.)

For questions about construction activities:

Dan Kulka, Community Relations Manager Foothill Transit Constructors (FTC) (626) 610-0300 / dan.kulka@kiewit.com

For project information:

Sylvia Beltran, Community Relations Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Construction Authority (626) 305-7012 / sbeltran@foothillextension.org



Construction schedules are subject to change for various reasons, including, but not limited to, weather conditions and unforeseen delays.